

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

Aaron M. Ogletree)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00500
)	
Plaintiff,)	Judge J. Philip Calabrese
)	
vs.)	<u>Plaintiff's motion for summary</u>
)	<u>judgment</u>
Cleveland State University, et al.)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities..... ii

Issues presented 1

Brief factual overview..... 1

 A. CSU has a comprehensive series of procedural and technological
 remote-testing safeguards that do not entail a search of student homes.
 1

 B. CSU inconsistently employs a practice of preemptively searching
 student homes or bedrooms by video before proctoring some online
 tests..... 4

Summary of the argument 6

Law and analysis 8

 I. CSU’s unwritten practice of suspicionless video searches of student
 homes violates the Fourth Amendment. 9

 A. Conducted without reasonable suspicion that a particular search will
 uncover evidence of a rule violation, CSU’s room scan practice is not
 “justified at its inception.” 10

 B. Requiring students to show their homes or bedrooms to school officials
 is unreasonably intrusive because it is neither necessary nor sufficient
 to detect and deter cheating on remote tests. 13

 1. A room scan is not necessary to preserve test integrity. 15

 2. A room scan is not sufficient to preserve test integrity. 17

Conclusion..... 19

Certificate of service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002) 11

Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist., 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Brannum v. Overton County Sch. Bd., 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008) 13

Cummerlander v. Patriot Preparatory Acad., Inc., 86 F. Supp. 3d 808 (S.D. Ohio 2015) 10, 11

Doe v. Champaign Community Unit 4 Sch. Dist., C.D. Ill. No. 11-3355, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70075 (May 29, 2015)..... 10

Doe v. Little Rock Sch. Dist., 380 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Ellington v. City of E. Cleveland, 689 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 13

G.C. v. Owensboro Pub. Sch., 711 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10, 12

Gray v. Great Valley Sch. Dist., 102 F. Supp. 3d 671 (E.D. Pa. 2015)..... 10

Highhouse v. Wayne Highlands Sch. Dist., M.D. Pa. No. 3:16-cv-00078, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162703 (Sep. 24, 2018) 10

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 14, 15, 18

Mendoza v. Klein Indep. Sch. Dist., S.D. Tex. Civil Action No. H-09-3895, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166686 (Mar. 15, 2011) 11

New Jersey v. TLO, 469 U.S. 325 (1985)..... 6, 9, 10, 13

Pittman v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., 901 F.3d 619 (6th Cir. 2018) 8

R.D. v. Concord Community Sch., N.D. Ind. No. 3:19-CV-823-PPS, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131963 (July 15, 2021)..... 10

S.S. v. Turner Unified Sch. Dist., D. Kan. No. 12-CV-02346-CM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177316 (Dec. 14, 2012)..... 11

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. #1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009) 10, 11

Shade v. City of Farmington, 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002) 10

<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	13, 18
<i>Smyth v. Lubbers</i> , 398 F. Supp. 777 (W.D. Mich. 1975).....	19
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	13
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
